Board Appointed to Have Control of Templeton Domain

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Minister of Lands hereby appoints to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the

John Gerald Carter, Francis Clifford Chappell,
Maurice Baptiste Crequer,
Thomas Alvin Guy,
Colin William Alexander Kyle,
Albert Cyril Loach,
Robert Scott Mayer,
Robert John Roberts, and Norman Hubert Smith

to be the Templeton Domain Board to have control of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a public domain.

#### **SCHEDULE**

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—TEMPLETON DOMAIN

RESERVE 2351, situated in Block IX, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 106 acres 1 rood, more or less. (S.O. Plans

Neserve 2418, situated in Block IX, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 122 acres 3 roods, more or less. (S.O. Plan 3082L.)

Reserve 4146, situated in Block XIII, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 5 acres, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 244, folio 101.

Reserve 4147, situated in Block XVI, Rolleston Survey District: Area, 6 acres, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 203, folio 22.

Reserve 4148, situated in Block IX, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 5 acres, more or less. All the land comprised in conveyance No. 99273 (Deeds 1 C/s 1700). (S.O. Plan 4788.) 4788.)

Reserve 4766, situated in Block XIII, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 13·3 perches, more or less. (Shown as Lot 1, D.P. 17547, being part Rural Section 1680.)
Reserve 5094, situated in Block IX, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 9 acres 2 roods, more or less. (S.O. Plan 2082).

Reserve 326, situated in Block IX, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 10 acres and 18.5 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 9594.)

Part Reserve 332, situated in Blocks IX and XIII, Christ-church Survey District: Area, 6 acres 2 roods 16 perches, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 1/158B deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. Plan 7029.)

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of May 1961.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/158; D.O. 8/3/30)

Appointment of the Hawke's Bay Catchment Board to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints the

Hawke's Bay Catchment Board

to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for soil conservation and river control purposes.

# **SCHEDULE**

### HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

SECTIONS 22 and 24, Block XV, Waipukurau Survey District: Area, 3 acres 3 roods 10 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 3193.)

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of May 1961.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/3162; D.O. 3/385)

Revocation of Appointment and Reappointment to Control and Manage a Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the appointment of the St. Albans Board, Christchurch, of the Associated Churches of Christ in New Zealand, as published in *Gazette*, 27 November 1958, Vol. III, page 1722, and appoints the Associated Churches of Christ Church Extension and Property Trust Board to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a site for a youth holiday and recreation camp. holiday and recreation camp.

#### **SCHEDULE**

## CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 4951, situated in Block IV, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 5 acres 2 roods 35.8 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 9389.)

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of May 1961.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/964; D.O. 8/5/279)

Member of Marlborough Nassella Tussock Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7266)

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Nassella Tussock Act 1946, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints

Eric John Godley

to be a member of the Marlborough Nassella Tussock Board, vice N. T. Moar.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of May 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 30721)

Member of Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7263)

PURSUANT to section 24 of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints

Eric Oswald Pederson,

being an inspector appointed under Part III of the said Act, to be a member of the Pongakawa Rabbit Board, vice Alexander Glen Wellwood Stevens.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of May 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20890)

Commissioner of the Supreme Court Appointed

PURSUANT to section 47 of the Judicature Act 1908, the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, K.C.M.G., Chief Justice of New Zealand, has this day appointed

Kieran Gerard Cranage, Esquire, of 273 Glenferrie Road, Malvern S.E. 4, Victoria, a solicitor of the Supreme Court of Victoria,

to be a Commissioner of the Supreme Court of New Zealand in Victoria, for the purpose of administering and taking of oaths, affidavits, and affirmations as in the said section men-

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of May 1961.

G. R. HOLDER, Registrar, Supreme Court.

Officiating Ministers for 1961-Notice No. 19

Pursuant to the Marriage Act 1955, the following names of officiating ministers within the meaning of the said Act are published for general information:

The Methodist Church of New Zealand Mr David Armstrong.

The Ratana Established Church of New Zealand Mr Tauwhiti Tauwera.

The Church of the Province of New Zealand, Commonly Called the Church of England

The Reverend Richard Edward Talbot.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of May 1961.

J. G. A'COURT, Registrar-General.

Public Trust Office-Resignation of Agent at Methven

It is notified for public information that

Mr John Fred Stone

has resigned from the position of Agent of the Public Trust Office at Methven.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of April 1961.

W. BROWN, Public Trustee.

Declaring Parts of a Tribal District to be Tribal Committee Areas Under the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945 and Consequential Revocations

Pursuant to section 14 of the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby declares the parts of the Kaokaoroa Tribal District described in the Schedule below to be tribal committee areas for the purposes of the Act with the respective names therein set out,